

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BARBARA DUKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 15-cv-357

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE PENDING SEC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING	2
II. THE SEC’S ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES.....	4
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	6
A. Plaintiff Will Have Meaningful Judicial Review of Her Constitutional Claims.....	8
B. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Wholly Collateral to the Administrative Proceeding.....	11
C. The SEC Has Expertise to Bring to Bear on Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims	13
II. PLAINTIFF’S ARTICLE II CHALLENGES FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE SEC ALJS ARE NOT INFERIOR OFFICERS UNDER ARTICLE II.....	14
A. SEC ALJs Do Not Exercise “Significant Authority” of the United States	15
B. The History of the ALJ System and the Statutory Provisions Regarding ALJs’ Appointments and Placement Within the Competitive Service Confirm that Congress Intended ALJs to be Employees	19
C. Plaintiff Cannot State A Claim For Her Separation of Powers Challenge	23
III. PLAINTIFF’S APA CHALLENGE SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 687 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , <i>No. 15-c-3</i> , 2015 WL 905349 (E.D. Wis. March 3, 2015), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending No. 15-1511</i> (7th Cir.).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Brennan v. HHS</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	15
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>Charles Hughes & Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943).....	4
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 6984236 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 15-461 (2d Cir.).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>CleanTech Innovations v. NASDAQ</i> , No. 11-cv-9358, 2012 WL 345902 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2012)	6
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	24
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	<u>passim</u>

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... passim

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 15, 17, 19

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 9, 10

Germain v. Connecticut Nat. Bank,
930 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10

Gray v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
771 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 22

Gupta v. SEC,
796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

Hare v. Hurwitz,
248 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1957)..... 20

Hill v. SEC,
No. 15-cv-1801 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015),
appeal pending, No. 15-12831-C (11th Cir.)..... 7, 18

Humphrey's Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 24

Jarkesy v. SEC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014), *appeal pending*, No. 14-5196 (D.C. Cir.)..... 6, 13, 20

JCC, Inc. v. CFTC,
63 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1995) 16

Landry v. FDIC,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... passim

Latino Officers Ass'n v. Safir,
170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

Mahoney v. Donovan,
721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 4, 22

McGrath v. United States,
275 F. 294 (2d Cir. 1921)..... 20

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 13

Michael v. INS,
48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995) 10

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 8, 10

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 20, 24

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 21

Nash v. Bowen,
869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 16, 19

Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004) 7

Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam'rs Conference,
345 U.S. 128 (1953)..... 18, 21, 22

Rosen v. Sugarman,
357 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 10

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 10

Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm'r,
930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15, 17, 18

In re Sealed Case,
838 F.2d at 497 19, 20

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 10

Spring Hill Capital Partners, LLC, et al. v. SEC,
1:15-cv-04542, ECF No. 23 (S.D.N.Y June 29, 2015)..... 1, 6, 7, 14,

Starrett v. Special Counsel,
792 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1986) 16

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7, 11

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70, 78-79 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... passim

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC,
814 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 13

Tilton, et al. v. SEC,
1:15-cv-02472, ECF No. 24 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)..... passim

Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC,
609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 9

Tucker v. Comm'r,
676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... 15

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 8

United States v. Mouat,
124 U.S. 303 (1888)..... 20

USAA Fed. Sav. Bank v. McLaughlin,
849 F.2d 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 16

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 14

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 2102..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 2301..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 3105..... 4, 16, 21, 25

5 U.S.C. § 3313..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 556(b)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 557(b)..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 24

5 U.S.C. § 1204..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 1212..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 1214..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 1215..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 1221..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 3317..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 3318..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 7521..... 5, 22, 24

5 U.S.C. App. 1 Reorg. Plan 10 1950 § 1, 64 Stat. 1265..... 25

15 U.S.C. §§ 77a *et seq.*..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(d)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 77i(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. §§ 78a *et seq.*..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78d-1..... 4, 16, 24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 78u(c) 4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a) 3, 4, 6

15 U.S.C. §§ 80a-1 *et seq.* 3

15 U.S.C. § 80a-42(a) 3

20 U.S.C. § 1234(b) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 212.101 4

5 C.F.R. § 332.401 5

5 C.F.R. § 332.402 5

5 C.F.R. § 332.404 5

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(b) 4

5 C.F.R. § 930.203 5

5 C.F.R. § 930.204 20, 22

5 C.F.R. § 930.201 4, 5

5 C.F.R. § 930.210 5, 20, 22

5 C.F.R. § 930.211 5

5 C.F.R. §§ 1201.137 *et seq.* 5, 22

17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(5) 3, 16

17 C.F.R. § 201.110 3, 16

17 C.F.R. § 201.180 19

17 C.F.R. § 201.360 17, 24

17 C.F.R. § 201.400(a) 16

17 C.F.R. § 201.410	3, 24
17 C.F.R. § 201.411	16, 17, 18, 24
17 C.F.R. § 201.452	18, 24
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2	14, 20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-616 at 26 (1990)	7
S. Rep. No. 101-337 at 14-15 (1990)	7
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18	10
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In the Matter of Kenneth R. Ward,</i> 2003 WL 1447865 (SEC Mar. 19, 2003)	18
<i>In the Matter of Michael Lee Mendenhall,</i> 2015 WL 1247374 (SEC Mar. 19, 2015)	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	17
